From: Public Access DC Comments 
Sent: 04 October 2015 17:02
To: Public Access DC Comments
Subject: Comments for Planning Application 14/00204/DISC

Planning Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.
Comments were submitted at 5:02 PM on 04 Oct 2015 from Mr Calum Miller.
	Application Summary

	Address:
	Islip Station Including Section E Oxford To Bicester Rail Link Bletchingdon Road Islip 

	Proposal:
	Partal Discharge of Condition 19 (item2) Detailed scheme of assessment (noise) for section E of 10/00023/TWA. 

	Case Officer:
	Linda Griffiths 

	Click for further information


	Customer Details

	Name:
	Mr Calum Miller

	Address:
	Appleyard Mill Street, Islip, Oxfordshire OX5 2SZ


	Comments Details

	Commenter Type:
	Neighbour

	Stance:
	Customer objects to the Planning Application

	Reasons for comment:
	

	Comments:
	Dear Ms Griffiths

I do not believe that Cherwell District Council ('CDC') can consider that condition 19(2) has been satisfied. It is the duty of CDC, acting on behalf of the Secretary of State, who provided conditional consent in 2012, to confirm that the Promoter (Network Rail/ Chiltern Railways) has met the condition placed on it by providing an adequate noise and vibration mitigation scheme. The Promoter has failed to do this by failing to comply with the provisions of its own environmental statement and noise and mitigation policy, which were presented to the Secretary of State as part of its application for consent. Therefore, the condition should not be discharged.

The bases for my claim that the scheme is not adequate is:

- the Promoter stated in their policy that they would pay particular attention to the needs of educational establishments but has repeatedly failed to identify Dr South's as a school affected by the development;

- following the many objections to the original application in September/ October 2014, the Promoter undertook supplementary analysis on the noise impact on Dr South's but this analysis is partial and limited and does not provide CDC with adequate information to make a determination (e.g. by not providing baseline data or peak noise data);

- the environment statement refers to the impact of noise on the use of playgrounds as outdoor classrooms, but the Promoter has made no effort to estimate the noise impact in these areas;

- cumulatively, therefore, the Promoter has not provided an adequate scheme, understood to be one that the Secretary of State would have legitimately expected based on the information provided with the planning application. 

In addition, I believe that there have been material failures of consultation that have denied those affected by the development the fair opportunity to comment. For example, contrary to their own policy, the Promoter has not consulted the governors of Dr South's School as representatives of those affected by an increase in noise (ie the children in their care). Additionally, failings by CDC have made it harder for those affected to be informed about the proposed changes: the application was mislabeled as relating to Bicester East ward and the most recent consultation - 11 months after the first - initially gave only 8 days (after notifications were received) to respond.

CDC should follow the lead of Oxford City Council which has taken material steps to protect its schools and residents. First, by ensuring there are sound barriers to protect both SS Philip and James' VA Primary School and Wolvercote Primary School. Second, by requiring the Promoter to monitor noise impacts after the development begins. And third, by limiting the frequency of trains to those used as the basis for estimating noise impacts. 

Furthermore, I restate my view (first conveyed to you by email on 28 September) that the Promoter is acting in breach of the Secretary of State's conditional planning consent by developing the railway and, specifically, by running test trains on it prior to the discharge of condition 19(2). I believe this is an actionable breach of the planning consent and request that you take enforcement action until such time as the determination of condition 19(2) has been made. 

Yours sincerely,

Calum Miller


